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Vizrt Reports 2006 Annual Results 
Vizrt generated USD 17.8 million in cash 

Net result doubled 
 

Bergen, Norway, February 20, 2007, Vizrt Ltd. (Frankfurt Prime Standard, Oslo Main List: VIZ) 
today announced its financial results for 2006 with yet another record revenue and record bottom 

line results, reaching consolidated revenues of USD 63.4M and USD 11.6M net profit for 2006 
compared to revenues of USD 38.8M and USD 6.0M net profit in 2005. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial highlights for the year ended December, 31 2006 

 
• Consolidated revenues for 2006 increased by 63% to USD 63.4M compared to USD 38.8M 

for the year 2005.  

• EBIT in 2006 was USD 11.8M, up 98% compared to EBIT of USD 6.0M in 2005.  

• EBITDA (excluding taxes, interest, depreciation and deferred stock-based compensation) in 
2006 was up 119% to USD 15.5M compared to USD 7.1M in 2005. 

• Net profit in 2006 was up 92% to USD 11.6M compared to a net profit of USD 6.0M in 

2005.  
• Basic earnings per share in 2006 was USD 0.62, compared to USD 0.40 in 2005. 

• Diluted earnings per share in 2006 was USD 0.58, compared to USD 0.36 in 2005. 
• Cash balance as of December 31, 2006 was USD 38.2M (including cash and short term 

deposits) compared to USD 20.4M as of December 31, 2005, generating USD 17.8M mainly 

from operating activities in 2006. 
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Outlook: Vizrt Expects Growth from Asset Management and Expands R&D in 

Asia 
 

Vizrt expects continued growth in 2007, especially towards the second half of the year. “Our work 
makes your work flow” is our new message to customers since declining advertising revenues in 

many countries are forcing broadcasters to look more and more into how improving workflow can 

help them shave costs.  As Vizrt develops its product line towards supporting the most important 
functions in a TV station, we are well positioned to broaden our presence with our existing 

customers. 

 
The most exciting part of Vizrt’s future is the asset management product line. Over the next few 

years broadcasters will invest billions in storage, asset management and content access products 
that will enable every department to “Produce once and deliver many” over the new and existing 

media platforms available to them.  The trade press estimates that only 1% of broadcasters have 

invested in their future systems so far.  Vizrt is therefore in the right position and has the right 
products for this future. For broadcasters who have already taken decisions about installing asset 

management systems to safeguard their digital future, Vizrt won a large chunk of the bigger 

contracts during 2006. 
 

We will scale our operation to meet anticipated worldwide demand and the potential threat to 

future growth by hiring people with the right basic skills and training them on our products in-
house. While this appears to be expensive and time-consuming, it is a very wise investment for 

Vizrt’s future.  
 

The cost of employees is increasing throughout the Western world and so to off-set these 

increases we are employing staff in countries like Thailand, India and China. In Thailand we 
opened the office to develop the Multi-Platform Solution (MPS) for web and mobile phones. The 

product drew a lot of attention at the recent 3gsm tradeshow in Barcelona and will have a beta 

release ready for NAB in the middle of April. Singapore, Malaysia, the Philippines, Indonesia and 
Thailand are expected to become huge broadcast markets over the next five years, and Vizrt will 

make sure to have a presence there. 

 
 
 

Financial highlights for the three months ended December 31, 2006 
 

• Consolidated revenues for Q4 2006 increased by 63% to USD 19.0M compared to USD 

11.7M in Q4 2005, and USD 17.0M in Q3 2006. 

• EBIT in Q4 2006 was USD 4.2M, up 119% compared to EBIT of USD 1.9M in Q4 2005.  
• EBITDA (excluding taxes, interest, depreciation and deferred stock-based compensation) 

for Q4 2006 was up 139%, to USD 5.4M, compared to USD 2.3M in Q4 2005. 
• Net profit in Q4 2006 was USD 3.8M, up 82% compared to a net profit of USD 2.1M in Q4 

2005.   

• Basic earnings per share for Q4 2006 was USD 0.19 compared to USD 0.13 for Q4 2005.  
• Fully diluted earnings per share for Q4 2006 were USD 0.18, compared to USD 0.12 for Q4 

2005. 
 

Revenue highlights: 

  

• Revenue increased 63% in 2006 compared to 2005 both from the consolidation of Ardendo 
along with a strong organic growth. Europe region including the emerging markets of east 

Europe, up 111% and the Americas up 34%.  
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• Geographic breakdown of revenue was:  

 
 

Territories  

(In US$ thousands) 

2006 

 

2005 

 

Q4/06 

 

Q4/05 

 

Q3/06 

 

The Americas 15,528 11,575 4,783 3,632 4,176 

Europe 32,532 15,437 10,288 4,731 9,853 

SE Asia & Pacific 8,538 7,682 2,092 1,287 1,877 

ROW 6,767 4,109 1,802 2,021 1,096 

Total 63,365 38,803 18,965 11,671 17,002 

 

Gross Margin  

 
Gross margin for 2006 was at 68% compared to 70% for 2005. The lower gross margin in 2006 is 

mainly due to the inclusion of technology amortizations resulting from the acquisition of Ardendo. 

 
Operating Expenses 

  
Total operating expenses amounted to USD 31.3M in 2006.  
The following table represents the total expenses: 

 
Expenses  

(In US$ thousands) 2006 2005 Q4/06 Q4/05 Q3/06 

S&M Expenses 17,213 12,372 4,632 3,321 4,668 

G&A Expenses 4,536 3,309 1,075 1,012 1,229 

R&D Expenses 9,530 5,565 2,861 1,445 2,828 

Operating Expenses 31,279 21,246 8,568 5,778 8,725 

 
• Growth in total operating expenses reflects the growth in total number of employees from 164 

to 274 in 2006. However, operating expenses per employee have gone down by approximately 

12% in 2006 compared to 2005. 
 

• S&M expenses increased by 39% in 2006 compared to 2005. The increase is mainly due to the 

continuous growth of the company and the consolidation of Ardendo. As S&M expenses are 
directly related to the 63% revenue growth for the year, S&M expenses are at 27% to revenue 

compared to 32% in 2005.  

 
• G&A expenses increased by 37% in 2006 compared 2005. The increase is mainly due to the 

company’s operational growth, consolidation of Ardendo and being dual listed. However, G&A 
expenses are at 7% to revenue compared to 9% to revenue in 2005.  

 

• R&D expenses increased by 71% in 2006 compared to 2005. The increase is primarily due to 
the consolidation of Ardendo, with an extensive R&D workforce and resources allocated to the 

integration of Ardendo technology with Vizrt technology. R&D expenses are at 15% to 

revenue compared to 14% to revenue in 2005.  
 

• Total operating expenses increased by 47% or USD 10.0M in 2006 compared to 2005. 

However, total operating expenses are 49% to revenue compared to 55% in 2005. 
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Equity in losses of an affiliated company 

 

In 2006 the company recorded equity losses in the amount of USD 0.6M composed of an 
immediate write off of technology under development and Company's pro-rata share in an 

affiliated loss.  

 

Cash Position 

 
As of December 31, 2006 the company had a balance of USD 38.2M in cash and short-term 

deposits compared with USD 20.4M as of December 31, 2005. Cash was generated primarily from 

operating activities totaling USD 17.4M. Net cash used in investing activities totaled USD 0.9M, 
and net cash generated from financing activities totaled USD 1.0M, primarily from proceeds on the 

exercise of options by employees as part of the company’s Stock Option Plan.  

 

     

A conference call will be held at 11:00 (CET) today to offer analysts, investors and media the 

opportunity to directly discuss the results and recent developments with Bjarne Berg, CEO, and 
Ofra Brown, CFO of the company. Please use one of the following dial-in-numbers: +44 20 7806 

1969 (UK), +49 69 9897 2626 (Germany), +47 2316 2193 (Norway) Participant. Pass code: 

643006. 

 

About Vizrt: 

 

Vizrt offers a new vision for content creation and delivery with an end-to-end solution from ingest 

to visualization. Our solution combines Vizrt’s true 2D/3D graphics tools with Curious Software’s 
World Maps and Ardendo’s Asset Management. Running on non proprietary software, the 

combination of these unique cutting edge products ensures a seamless workflow from conception 

to multi-format distribution. The latest addition to the Vizrt product range is the Viz|Multi 
Platform Solution. 

 

Vizrt’s product suite is used by the world’s leading broadcasters including: CNN, CBS, Fox, BBC, 
Sky, ITN, ZDF, Star TV, TV Today, CCTV and NHK. Also, many world-class production houses and 

corporate institutions, including both the New York and London Stock Exchanges, utilize Vizrt 

solutions. 
 

Vizrt is a public company traded on the Frankfurt Prime Standard and on the Oslo Main List: VIZ, 

ISIN: IL0010838154. For further information please refer to www.vizrt.com 
 

Press contacts: 

 

Bjarne Berg Ofra Brown Frank Schwarz 

President & CEO CFO SCHWARZ Financial 
Communication 

+47 9055 7711 + 47 2169 2790 

 

+49 611 1745 398 11 

bberg@vizrt.com ofra@vizrt.com Schwarz@schwarzfinancial.com 

 

 

This press release contains forward-looking statements with respect to the business, financial condition and results of operations of Vizrt and its affiliates. 

These statements are based on the current expectations or beliefs of Vizrt's management and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual 

results or performance of the Company to differ materially from those contemplated in such forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties relate to 

changes in technology and market requirements, the company’s concentration on one industry, decline in demand for the company’s products and those of 

its affiliates, inability to timely develop and introduce new technologies, products and applications, and loss of market share and pressure on pricing 

resulting from competition, which could cause the actual results or performance of the company to differ materially from those contemplated in such 

forward-looking statements. Vizrt undertakes no obligation to publicly release any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or 

circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 
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VIZRT LTD.  

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

U.S. dollars in thousands  

 
 

  December 31, December 31, 

  2006  2005 

    

    

ASSETS    

    

CURRENT ASSETS:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,358 $13,414 

Short-term deposit  21,833 6,993 

Trade receivables, net   12,664 7,412 

Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses  2,898 1,331 

Inventory  1,942 1,615 

    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 55,695 30,765 

    

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS:    

Severance pay fund  914 723 

Investment in an affiliate  179 785 

Other  886 348 

    

TOTAL LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 1,979  1,856 

    

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   2,352 1,434 

    

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET  15,474 2,767 

    

GOODWILL  23,498 6,329 

    

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 98,998 $ 43,151 
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VIZRT LTD.  

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

U.S. dollars in thousands  

 

  December 31, December 31, 

  2006  2005 
    
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY     

    

CURRENT LIABILITIES:    

Trade payables  $  2,181 $  1,913 

Deferred revenues  3,967 1,629 
Employees and payroll accruals  4,890 2,055 

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses  5,177 2,303 
    

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  16,215 7,900 

    

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:    

Accrued severance pay   1,216 988 
Deferred Taxes  4,627 637 

    

  5,843 1,625 

    

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:  
  

    

 

Share capital  
 

47 39 
Additional paid-in capital  134,790 106,474 

Deferred stock compensation  - (62) 

Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,372 27 
Accumulated deficit  (61,269) (72,852) 

    

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  76,940 33,626 

    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 98,998 $  43,151 
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VIZRT LTD.  

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  

U.S. dollars in thousands (except per share data) 

 
  Year ended  Three months ended  

  December 31,  December 31,  

  2006 2005  2006 2005  

      

       
Revenues  $ 63,365 $ 38,803  $ 18,965 $ 11,671 

       

Cost of revenues  20,314 11,599  6,191 3,975 

       

Gross profit  43,051 27,204  12,774 7,696 

       

Operating expenses:       

Research and development *)  9,530 5,565  2,861 1,445 
General and administrative *)  4,536 3,309  1,075 1,012 

Selling and marketing *)  17,213 12,372  4,632 3,321 

       

Total operating expenses  31,279 21,246  8,568 5,778 

  
  

   

Operating income   11,772 5,958  4,206 1,918 

Financial income, net  1,216 18  548 158 

       

Income before taxes  12,988 5,976  4,754 2,076 
Taxes on income  (Tax benefit)  799 (61)  970 (6) 

       

Income before equity in losses of an affiliate 
company 

 

12,189 6,037 

  
3,784 

 
2,082 

       
Equity in losses of an affiliated company  

606 - 

  

4 

 

- 

       
Net income  $ 11,583 $  6,037  $ 3,780 $ 2,082 

       

Basic net income per share  $ 0.62 $ 0.40  $ 0.19 $ 0.13 

       

Diluted net income per share  $ 0.58 $ 0.36  $ 0.18 $ 0.12 

       
Weighted average number of shares used in 

computing basic net income per share 

 

18,821,612 15,277,199  20,119,909 16,135,423 

       
Weighted average number of shares used in 

computing diluted net income per share 

 

19,998,356 16,823,913  21,237,203 17,417,187 

       
*) Operating expenses include stock-based 

compensation as follows: 

 

  

   

       
Research and development  $ 47 $ 42  $ 5 $ 9 

General and administrative  181 17  29 1 
Selling and marketing  236 27  65 5 

Total stock-based compensation 

 

$ 464 $ 86 

  
$ 99 $ 15 
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VIZRT LTD. 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share data) 
  Ordinary 

shares 
 Share 

capital 
 Additional 

paid-in 

capital 

 Deferred 
Stock-based 

compensation 

 Accumulated 
deficit 

 Other 
comprehensive 

income  

  Comprehensive 
 Income  

 Total 
shareholders' 

equity 
             
Balance as of December 31, 

2004  
14,379,002 $    34  $   96,772 $     (148)  $   (78,889)  $    795    $ 18,564 

Issuance of  ordinary shares, 

net 

  

1,000,000  

 

3  

 

4,637        

 

4,640 
Issuance of shares related to 

the acquisition of Curious 

 
482,165  1  3,774        3,775 

Exercise of options  654,963  1  1,291         1,292 
Foreign Currency Translation 

Adjustments 

 
         (383)  (383)  (383) 

Realized gain from hedging 

instruments 

 
         (179)  (179)  (179) 

Unrealized loss from hedging 

instruments 

 
         (206)  (206)  (206) 

Amortization of deferred stock 

compensation 

 
      86       86 

Net Income         6,037    6,037  6,037 
             $  5,269   

Balance as of December 31, 

2005 

 

16,516,130  $    39  

$ 

106,474  $     (62) $   (72,852)  $    27    $   33,626 
Issuance of additional shares 
related to the acquisition of 

Curious 

 

299,441  **)  3,487         3,487 
Issuance of shares related to 

the acquisition of Ardendo 

 
2,912,790  7  23,437         23,444 

Exercise of options  501,463  1  990         991 
Foreign Currency Translation 
Adjustments 

 
         3,160  3,160  3,160 

Realized loss from hedging 
instruments 

 
         206  206  206 

Unrealized loss from hedging 
instruments 

 
         (21)  (21)  (21) 

Reversal of deferred stock-
based compensation 

 
    (62)  62       - 

Stock-based compensation 
related to options and 

restricted shares 

 

    464  -       464 
Net Income         11,583    11,583  11,583 
             $  12,300   

Balance as of December 31, 
2006 

 
20,229,824  $ 47  $ 134,790  $ - $ (61,269)  $  3,372    $ 76,940 
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VIZRT LTD.  

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

U.S. dollars in thousands  
 

  Year ended  
  December 31,  

  2006  2005  

    

Cash flows from operating activities:     

Net Income   $ 11,583  $ 6,037  
Adjustments required to reconcile net income to net 

cash provided by operating activities: 

 

    

Stock-based compensation related to options     and 
restricted shares 

 

464  86  
Depreciation    975  695  
Amortization of intangible assets  2,255  322  

Deferred taxes  (1,673)  (81)  
Increase in accounts receivable  (3,624)  (680)  

Increase in inventory  (125)  (560)  

Increase in deferred revenue  2,091  193  
Increase in accounts payable  4,805  450  

Equity in losses of an affiliate company  606  -  

      

Net cash provided by operating activities  17,357  6,462  

      
Cash flows from investing activities:      

Purchase of property and equipment  (1,530)  (693)  
Acquisition of Curious, net of cash and cash equivalent  -  (5,056)  

Acquisition of Ardendo, net of cash and cash equivalent  678  -  
Investment in a company  -  (785)  

Other  -  (228)  

      
Net cash used in investing activities  (852)  (6,762)  

      

Cash flows from financing activities:      
Principal payment of bank long term loan   -  (188)  

Exercise of options   991  1,292  
Issuance of ordinary shares, net  -  4,642  

      
Net cash provided by financing activities  991  5,746  

      

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and short term 
deposits 

 

288  (226)  
      

Increase in cash and short-term deposits  17,784  5,220  
Cash and short-term deposits at the beginning  

of the period  

 

20,407  15,187  

      
Cash and short-term deposits at the end  

of the period 

  

$ 38,191  

 

$  20,407  

      

Non-cash activities:      

Additional issuance of shares on the account of the 
acquisition of Curious 

 

$ 3,487  $  3,773  

Acquisition of Ardendo through issuance of shares 

  
$ 23,444  

 
$  -  
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VIZRT LTD.  

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

U.S. dollars in thousands  
 

1. Company shares held by members of the Board of Directors of the Company: 
 

 Number of ordinary shares (2) Number of stock options (1) 

Svein Ove Strommen 771,765 30,000 
Reidar Michaelsen 667,932 60,000 

Bjarne Berg 629,992  30,000 
Yuval Almog 161,671  30,000 

Yaron Sheinman  557,762 30,000 

Ehud Miron 68,000 - 
Gerhard Heiberg 6,000 30,000 

 
(1) Each convertible to one ordinary share. 

(2) Held directly and / or through companies controlled by the director. 
 

2. As of December 31, 2006 the Company employed 274 employees. 

 


